Regd. No. NE 907



The Mizoran Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

Vol. X. A hawl Thursday 7.1.1932 Pausa 17, S.E. 1903 Issue No.

NOTIFICATIONS

No. DCA/R--27/79/11, the 6th. January, 1982. Inpursuance of Paragraph 11 of the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution of India, the following Regulation made by the Pawi District Council under sub-paragraph (1) of paragraph 6 read with sub-paragraph (4) of paragraph 8 of the said Schedule and assented to by the Administrator of Mizoram, is hereby pub island for general information.

> J. W. Sundara Raj, Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram,

Pawi District Regulation No. 1 of 1982. lation, 1981.

The Pawi Autonomous District (Market) Regu

PAWI AUTONOMOUS DISTRICT (MARKET) REGULATION, 1981.

Regulation

to provide for the management and control of markets within the Pawi Autonomous District.

Whereas it is necessary to make provision for the establishment, management and control of Markets and to levy and collect tolls therein in the Pawi Autonomous District; Be it enacted in the Thirty Second Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

- 1. Short title, extend and commencement.—
 - This Regulation may be called the Pawi Autonomous District (Market) Regulation, 1981.

This Regulation may be called the Pawi Autonomous I
 It extends to the whole of the Pawi Autonomous District.

(3) It shall come into force at once.

Definitions .—

In this Regulation, unless the context, otherwise requires,—

- (a) "District" means the Pawi Autonomous District;
 (b) "District Council" means the District Council of the Pawi Autonomous District and the term, "Executive Committee" and "Chief Executive Member" shall be construed accordingly (c) "lessec" means settlement-holder of a market for a specified period;
 (d) "market" means an appointed place where people come together to buy and sell foodstuffs and

other commodities;

÷

(e) "prescribed" means prescribed by rules made under this Regulation.

3. District Council to control markets .—

All markets within the District shall be under the control of the District Council.

4. No person to strat market without approval.—

No person shall, without previous approval of the District Council, start any new market.

5. Power of District Council to levy tolls, tax, etc.—

The District Council shall have power to levy tolls, taxes and other revenues which it is competent to levy in any market within the District according to the rates as prescribed in consideration of the locality of the market.

6. Settlement of markets in public auction .--

Any market, wherein tolls, taxes and revenues are assessed under section 5, shall be settled in public auction for a lease of six months at a time.

7. Successful bidder to pay the bid.—

The successful bidder will have to pay one fourth of the amount of his bid on the s ot and the balance within the first four months of his lease in two by-monthly instalments.

2. Power of the Executive Committee .-

The Executive Committee shall have power—

(a) to sanction the establishment of any market,

(b) to fix the market day or days in a week for all or any of the markets,

(c) to close any market in the public interest, if it is found necessary.

- 9. Power to make rules .--
 - (1) Subject to the previous approval of the Administrator of Mizoram, the Executive Committee may make rules for carrying out the purposes of this Regulation.
 - (2) In particular and without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing power, such rules may provide for ---
 - (a) the management of the markets;
 - (b) the fixation of tolls, taxes or revenues leviable in a market;
 - (c) the collection and credit of all tolls, taxes and revenues due to the District Council;
 - (d) settlement of markets; and
 - (e) the terms and conditions of the lease or agreement between the Executive Committee and the lessee.

PASSED BY THE PAWI DISTRICT COUNCIL ON 5. 12. 1981

in authentication whereof, I put my signature on this day Tuesday the 15th December, 1981.

Chairman,
Pawi District Council,
Lawngtlai

(This superceeds this Department's Notification bearing No. STV: 6/81/37 at: 31.7.815)

No. STV. 6/81/63, the 7th. January, 1982. The following Draft of certain rules further to amend the Mizoram Motor Vehicle Rules, 1976, which the Lt. Governor (Administrator) of the Union Territory of Mizoram proposes to make in exercise of the power by clause (f) of sub-section (2) of section 70 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939 (Central Act IV of 1929) is hereby published as regular by sub-section (1) of section 133 of the said Act, for information of all persons likely to be affected thereby.

Notice is hereby given that the said draft rules will be taken into consideration after the expiry of thirty days from the date on which copies of the official Gozette in which this Notification is published are

made available to the public.

Any objection or suggestion which may be received by the Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Supply & Transport Department, Aizawl from any person with respect of the said draft rules before the expiry of the period so specified will be considered by the Government.

DRAFT AMENDMENT

- 1. Short title and commencement:
 - (1) These rules may be called the Mizoram Vehicles (Amendment) Rules, 1981.
 - (2) They shall come into force at once.
- 2. Amendment of rules 128: In the Mizoram Vehicles Rules, 1976, in rule 128 in sub-rule (7), the following shall be inserted at the end namely:—

"or to the display of red lightsignal lights on top of vehicles carrying Lt. Governor, Chief Minister, Speaker, Ministers, Dy. Speaker, Chief Secretary, Development Commissioner, Inspector General of Police, Deputy Inspector General of Police, Deputy Commissioner, Superintendent of Police of Districts and Vehicles on Pilot duties in respect of the aforesaid dignitaries and officials. When the aforesaid authorised persons are not travelling in the vehicle fitted with such redlights, it shall be ensured that the red lights are properly covered. Such Redlights from vehicles other than those meant for the aforesaid categories of dignitaries and officials should be immediately removed.

Violation of these instruction shall be treated as an act of disobedience and Liable to the seizure of the vehicle by the Police. However, this sub-rule will not apply to vehicles belonging to the Security Forces".

Vanhela Pachuau, Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram

No. CDC-L-1/81/22/110, the 15th. November, 1981. In exercise of the power conferred under subsection (4) of Rule, 37, of the Autonomous District Councils (Constitution and conduct of business) Rule, 1974, the undersigned, in consultation with the Chief Executive Member has decided to postpone the Eleventh general Session of the Council.

Whereas, the Eleventh general session was scheduled to commence on the 1st. Dec. '81, it has now been decided to hold the session on the 15th Dec. '81, at the Office building, Borapansury, and to continue the same till business is completed.

All Members of the Chakma District Council are requested to attend the session in the schedules time and place.

B. N. Dewan, Chairman, Chakma District Council, Borapansury